
Watt&Sea – 40 rue de Chef de Baie – 17000 – La Rochelle – France - + 33 (0)5 46 41 31 99 - www.wattandsea.com     Page 1/2 

1 Ferrure de réglage 

1 Setting part 

1 Verrouillage dormant 

1 frame locker 

2 Vis CHC M8 x 40 + 2 

rondelles grower 

2 CHC screws M8 x 40 + 2 

grower washers 

1 Axe largable 

1 quick release pin 

 

 

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE – FITTING INSTRUCTIONS 
REFERENCE FU-03 

  
1 - Fixer le dormant sur le tableau arrière à l’aide des vis 

M12 x 60, les rondelles grower et les écrous freins. 

Utiliser les contre plaques à l’intérieur de la coque, 

renforcer les si nécessaire. 

Tenir compte des instructions de positionnement dans la 

notice de l’hydrogénérateur (appendices sous la coque, 

immersion suffisante, …). 

 

2 - Ajus ter la ferrure de réglage af in que 

l’hydrogénérateur soit en position verticale en 

fonctionnement. 

Bloquer la contre partie à l’aide des vis M8 x 40 en 

veillant à insérer les rondelles grower et mettre du frein 

filet sur les vis.  

 

3 - Installer l’hydrogénérateur à l’aide de l’axe largable 

à travers les fémelots. 

 

1 - Fit the frame on the with the 2 M12 x 60 screws, the 

grower washers and the lock-nuts. 

Use the counter plates inside the boat, re inforce them if 

necessary. 

Please take into account the positioning as per 

hydrogenerator instructions manual (appendage under 

the hull, immersion deep enough, …). 

 

2 - Adjust the setting part in order to maintain the 

hydrogenerators aluminum leg in a vertical position 

while working. 

Tighten the frame locker with 2 M8 x 40 screws without 

forgetting the grower washers and adding threadlocker 

on the screws. 

 

3 - Fit the hydrogenerator with the quick release pin 

through the gudgeons. 

COMPOSITION DU KIT – KIT CONTENT 

INSTRUCTION DE MONTAGE – FITTING INSTRUCTIONS 

KIT SUPPORT UNIVERSEL FIXATION HYDROGENERATEUR  UNIVERSAL SUPPORT KIT FOR FITTING HYDROGENERATOR 

1 Contre plaque plastique 

1 Plastic counter plate 

1 Contre plaque inox 

1 Stainless steel counter plate 

2 Vis CHC M12 x 60 + 2 écrous frein + 

2 rondelles grower 

2 CHC screws M12 x 60 + 2 lock-nuts + 

2 groer washers 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Dormant 

1 Frame 

 

CONSEILS D’UTILISATION – ADVICE FOR USE  
  
En navigation : sécuriser l’axe 

largable à l’aide du circlip prévu 

à cet effet, ou d’un dispositif 

(bout, mousqueton, …) reliant les 

deux anneaux supérieurs (ex 

photo avec circlip) 
 
Au port : il est possible de mettre 

un cadenas entre les deux 

anneaux pour éviter les risques 

de vol 

  
At sea : secure the quick release pin  

using the supplied retaining ring or a 

device (rope, snap hook, …) between 

the 2 lugs on the top (see example on 

picture with retaining ring) 

 

 
At harbor : it is possible to secure the 

hydrogenerator using a padlock in the 

two lugs to avoid stealing 



KIT MONTE – KIT WHEN FITTED  

Watt&Sea – 40 rue de Chef de Baie – 17000 – La Rochelle – France - + 33 (0)5 46 41 31 99 - www.wattandsea.com    Page 2/2 

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES – TECHNICAL DATA 

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE – FITTING INSTRUCTIONS 
REFERENCE : FU-03 

KIT SUPPORT UNIVERSEL FIXATION HYDROGENERATEUR  UNIVERSAL SUPPORT KIT FOR FITTING HYDROGENERATOR 

Tableau arrière incliné 

 

Inclined transom 

Dormant fixé au tableau arrière avec 2 vis CHC M12 x 60 

 

Frame fixed on the transom with 2 CHC M12 x 60 screws 

Contre plaques maintenues par rondelles et écrous dans 

le bateau 

 

Counter plates maintained by washers ans nuts inside the 

boats Contre partie du dormant maintenant la ferrure de réglage, à 

serrer avec rondelles et 2 vis CHC M8 x 40 

 

Frame locker maintaining the setting part, to lock with washers and 

2 CHC M8 x 40 screws 


